
1  

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND 
PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 

 
IN RE: THE NARRAGANSETT BAY COMMISSION : 
GENERAL RATE FILING     :  DOCKET NO. 22-47-WW 
 

REPORT AND ORDER 
 

On November 4, 2022, Narragansett Bay Commission ("NBC") filed a rate application 

pursuant to R.I.G.L § 39-3-11 and Part 5 of the Rhode Island Public Utilities Commission’s 

Rules of Practice and Procedure.1  NBC sought to implement a multi-year rate plan that would 

increase rates in five phases, with the first phase beginning in December 2022 and the fifth phase 

taking effect in July 2027.2  The Commission suspended the matter to allow for further review and 

investigation.3 

The rate application sought the following rate increases: 

- Phase one, proposed to take effect on December 5, 2022, planned to collect additional 
operating revenue of $11,257,959 (an increase of 11.1% on all residential and 
nonresidential rates) to support a total revenue requirement of $115,574,327;  
- Phases two, proposed to take effect on July 1, 2024, planned to collect additional 
operating revenue of $8,735,691 (an increase of 7.76% on all residential and 
nonresidential rates) to support a total revenue requirement of $124,310,018; 
- Phases three, proposed to take effect on July 1, 2025, planned to collect additional 
operating revenue of $3,103,269 (an increase of 2.56% on all residential and 
nonresidential rates) to support a total revenue requirement of $127,413,287; 
- Phases four, proposed to take effect on July 1, 2026, planned to collect additional 
operating revenue of $2,112,378 (an increase of 1.70% on all residential and 
nonresidential rates) to support a total revenue requirement of $127,413,287; and 
- Phases five, proposed to take effect on July 1, 2027, planned to collect additional 
operating revenue of $5,776,999 (an increase of 4.57% on all residential and 
nonresidential rates) to support a total revenue requirement of $135,302,663. 
 

 
1 R.I. Gen. Laws § 39-3-11 sets forth the process required when a utility company seeks to change its rates. 
2 The application and all materials filed in this docket can be accessed at: https://ripuc.ri.gov/Docket-22-47-WW. 
3 Pursuant to the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure, the deadline for parties to file motions to intervene 
was January 13, 2023, and no parties sought to intervene in this Docket. 



2  

In support of its application, NBC filed the direct testimony and schedules of David M. 

Fox, Senior Manager with Raftelis Financial Consultants, James McCaughey, Deputy Director 

of NBC, Richard Bernier, Director of Construction and Engineering at NBC, and Stephen 

Maceroni, Director of PFM Financial Advisors LLC.  NBC used the Fiscal Year Ending (FYE) 

June 30, 2022 as its test year and FYE June 30, 2024 as its rate year.4 

As provided in their testimony, NBC’s request for additional revenues was primarily 

driven by the following factors: 1) decreasing consumption; 2) updating of non-residential meters; 

3) updating of miscellaneous revenue; 4) increase in salaries and fringe benefits costs; 5) impact of 

NBC's renewable energy projects; 6) increases to electricity rates and natural gas expense; 7) 

increased chemical, biosolid disposal, and regulatory expenses; 8)  increased Debt Service; and 9) 

other miscellaneous adjustments.5  Mr. Fox noted that, as NBC has done in previous rate 

applications, NBC did not adjust the majority of accounts with less than $200,000 because any 

change would be immaterial to the overall revenue requirement.6 

NBC also requested that the Commission extend the Debt Service Compliance Filing 

Mechanism that expired in 2022 through 2027.7  The Debt Service Compliance Filing 

Mechanism allowed NBC to make abbreviated filings for debt service and debt service coverage 

related to capital projects, thereby avoiding the cost of a full rate filing.8  The filing requirements 

originally established in Docket 3483 for NBC’s Debt Service Compliance Filing Mechanism are 

as follows: 

(1). Be filed no later than sixty days prior to its effective date; 

 
4 David M. Fox Direct at 2. 
5 Id.at  2-; James McCaughey Direct at 2-7.   
6 Fox Direct at 12. 
7 McCaughey Direct at 10.  The debt service filing mechanism was first approved in 2003 and remained in effect 
until 2008.  See Docket 3483, Order No. 17558.  The Commission then extended NBC’s use of the debt service 
filing mechanism in Dockets 3905 (2008) and 4364 (2013). In 2018, the Commission extended the debt service 
filing mechanism until 2022 in Docket 4364 (Order No. 23267).  
8 McCaughey Direct at 9. 



3  

(2). Be limited for debt service and debt service coverage for Capital Improvement Projects 
(CIP) projects; 
(3). Contain a revised limited cost of service schedule reflecting the changes to the 
 revenue and expense accounts affected by the Variable Rate Debt Obligation in Tax 
Exempt Commercial Paper (“VRDO/TECP”) program; 
(4). Contain testimony and schedules in support of the debt service and debt service 
 coverage proposed as well as current and projected annual debt service payment 
 schedule; 
 (5). Contain a summary of funds currently available for the CIP program and the projected 
funding needed for the rate year period; 
(6). Contain a summary of funding received from Rhode Island Clean Water Finance 
Agency (RICWFA), now known as the Rhode Island Infrastructure Bank (RIIB), 
including funds requested, received, the interest rate, and repayment schedules; 
(7). Contain a summary of how prior years’ debt service coverage funds were utilized; 
(8). Contain a calculation of new rates based on a uniform percentage increase to rates; 
and, 
(9). Contain a showing of compliance with prior Commission orders and the requirements 
of Section 5.11 of the Commission’s Rule of Practice and Procedure.9 
 

Regarding consumption, Mr. Fox testified that NBC has experienced a decline in water 

consumption and consequently consumption-based revenue. He noted that in Docket 4890, NBC 

provided evidence that supported using a downward trend in consumption for both the interim year 

and the rate year, which the Division and PUC agreed with.  NBC proposed to use the same trend 

analysis to develop the billable consumption for the rate year.  However, for purposes of analyzing 

historical trends, NBC omitted FY 2021 from the analysis to reflect an anomalous consumption 

year due to COVID19 impacts on consumer behavior.  Mr. Fox testified that this was a very 

common occurrence across the industry for utilities.10 

Following NBC's initial filing, the Division of Public Utilities and Carriers began 

investigating NBC's proposed rate increase with assistance from its staff and outside expert 

 
9 See David Fox Rebuttal at 5 referencing Docket 3483. 
10 Fox Direct at 13-14. 



4  

consultant, Ralph Smith, Senior Regulatory Consultant at Larkin & Associates, PLLC.11  On 

February 16, 2023, the Commission held a Technical Record Session to discuss and examine 

NBC's Trust Indenture, debt service coverage and related funding of NBC's Capital 

Improvement Project and Operating Capital Program, and the complexities related to NBC's 

budget and cost of service allowances for electricity, net metering credits and renewable 

energy credits.12 

 On March 28, 2023, the Division filed the direct testimony and schedules of i t s  

consu l t an t ,  Mr .  Ralph Smith. Mr. Smith outlined the Division's opposition to NBC's 

multi-year rate increase.13  Mr. Smith suggested a revenue increase for NBC in the amount of 

$3,105,451 for Fiscal Year 2024.  This is $8.266 million less than the $11.258 million “first 

phase” base rate increase that was requested by NBC.14  The Division’s adjustments were 

based on proposed adjustments to NBC's rate application in several categories including 

operating capital correction, consumption, rate case expense; PUC assessment, reduction in 

"Trend Account" expenses, wages and salaries expense, payroll tax expense, biosolid disposal 

expense; insurance expense, worker's compensation insurance expense, and operating 

allowance.15 

Mr. Smith also noted that the increases for the years following FY2024 were related 

 
11 NBC responded to multiple data requests issued by the Division (Nine Sets, 154 requests) and Commission (Five 
Sets, 31 requests).  
12 A copy of NBC’s presentation at the Technical Session is available at 
https://ripuc.ri.gov/sites/g/files/xkgbur841/files/2023-02/2247-NBC-Presentation_2-16-22.pdf. 
13 Direct Testimony of Mr. Ralph Smith at 10.  Mr. Smith recommended that the five-year rate plan requested by 
NBC in this case should be rejected. Id.   
14 Mr. Smith also agreed that there was an error NBC’s schedules that had been discover through a response to data 
requests issued by the Commission.  NBC had included Operating Capital amounts totaling $3,862,859 which are 
funded from the Restricted Operating Capital Account – OCP in the Project Fund and which, therefore, should have 
been removed as a Rate Year adjustment and not included in NBC’s Rate Year Revenue Requirement.  Smith Direct 
at 5.  See also NBC response to PUC 1-1. 
15 Smith Direct at 5-7; Exhibit RCS-2, Schedule RCS-1.  The Division also provided a reconciliation of NBC’s 
requested revenue increase and the Division’s recommended adjustments on Exhibit RCS-2, Schedule RCS-2. 



5  

solely to debt service.  Mr. Smith testified that it is a challenging time for anyone trying to 

forecast interest rates and debt financing costs and that he had concerns regarding whether 

NBC’s projections will turn out to represent accurately forecasted debt service requirements for 

years subsequent to the FY2024 Rate Year.  Moreover, with the Debt Service Compliance Filing 

Mechanism available to address NBC’s debt service costs in years subsequent to the FY2024 

Rate Year, he saw no compelling reason to set step increases for NBC’s rates in the current rate 

case for years subsequent to the FY2024 Rate Year.16   

Mr. Smith also confirmed that NBC had changed its position since the filing of the 

application.  He noted that NBC's response to Division data request 3-2 indicated that the timing 

and amounts of NBC's future borrowings had changed and that NBC was now withdrawing its 

proposed rate increases for Fiscal Years 2026, 2027 and 2028.17  Finally, Mr. Smith 

recommended that the Commission extend the Debt Service Compliance Filing Mechanism to 

accommodate future debt service related revenue increases.18  By extending the mechanism, 

Mr. Smith recommended that increases in NBC’s cost of service that are related to debt service 

costs for fiscal years subsequent to FY 2024 would not need to be included in new rates.19  

On April 24, 2023, NBC filed its rebuttal testimony and schedules.20  As an initial 

matter, NBC agreed with the removal of the Operating Capital amounts of $3,862,859.  NBC 

funds the Operating Capital accounts through the Operating Capital Account – Restricted OCP 

in the Project Fund.  Therefore, this expense should not have been included in the Total Revenue 

 
16 Smith Direct at 9. 
17 Smith Direct at 10-11.  See also NBC response to Div 3-2, where NBC states that it would withdraw its request 
for FY2025 if the Commission reinstates the Debt Service Compliance Filing. 
18 Smith Direct at 11.  
19 Id.   
20 NBC also accepted and corrected certain errors in NBC’s schedule and testimony that the Division had identified.  
Fox Rebuttal at 1. 



6  

Requirement for the Rate Year.21   

NBC also confirmed that it had withdrawn its requests for revenue increases in Fiscal 

Years 2026, 2027 and 2028 based on changes in its Capital Improvement Program and 

borrowing needs.  NBC further indicated that it would withdraw its request for an increase for 

Fiscal Year 2025 if the Commission reinstated the Debt Service Compliance Filing 

Mechanism.22  However, Mr. Fox disagreed with the Division’s recommendation that future 

increases due to debt service requirement be handled through the mechanism.  Mr. Fox 

testified that in order for NBC to comply with its Trust Indenture, the year with the highest 

debt service and coverage following a debt issuance must be used to calculate the rate year 

debt service requirement.23  He further explained that NBC’s Trust Indenture requires NBC 

to demonstrate sufficient coverage in the year debt is issued and the subsequent three years.  

In order to comply with the Indenture, NBC used the year with the highest annual debt service 

and debt service coverage in the three years following debt issuance to determine the rate year 

revenue requirement.24  Mr. Fox testified that if the Commission followed the Division’s 

recommendation, NBC won’t have sufficient funds to service the debt it plans to issue in 2024 

and its existing debt.25 

Consequently, Mr. Fox updated NBC requested Rate Year Debt Service Costs to a new 

amount of $62,559,885.  NBC’s new, higher amount is based on NBC’s plans to execute a $50 

million loan from the Rhode Island Infrastructure Bank prior to June 30, 2024, and its 

incorporation of a $100 million loan from RIIB that NBC plans to close prior to the rate year.  With 

 
21 Fox Rebuttal at 6.  
22 Fox Rebuttal at 4-5. 
23 Fox Rebuttal at 6-8. 
24 Fox Rebuttal at 7. 
25 Fox Rebuttal at 7.   



7  

that new $50 million loan, NBC calculated a Debt Service requirement of $62,559,885 for 

FY2026. Because that amount represents the highest Debt Service coverage in the three years after 

the rate year, NBC has proposed to use it as the Debt Service requirement for the FY2024 Rate 

Year.26   Mr. Fox explained that the year with the highest annual debt service and debt service 

coverage in the three years following debt issuance has been used to determine the rate year 

revenue requirement.  NBC sought rates sufficient to meet the higher debt service requirement 

needed in FY 2026.27 

Mr. Fox also confirmed that NBC’s application did not include projected cost increases 

occurring beyond the rate year ending June 30, 2024, for expenses other than debt service.28   

NBC additionally accepted numerous adjustments proposed by the Division, including 

adjustments to operating capital and lease/subscriptions expense corrections, certain "trend 

accounts" adjustments (vehicle fuel and maintenance, repairs to building and structures, repairs 

of process equipment, service agreements, and building and maintenance supplies), as well as 

biosolid disposal unit rate expenses, insurance, and worker’s compensation expenses.29 

However, NBC opposed the Division's adjustments in the following areas: debt service 

(as explained above); consumption; trend accounts for maintenance contracts and software 

subscriptions, lab and medical supplies, as well as wages and salaries, payroll tax and, biosolid 

disposal quantity.  NBC’s rebuttal testimony proposes a FY2024 revenue requirement of 

$115,095,573 and a revenue increase of $10,563,924, or 10.43 percent.30  

NBC also proposed a new method to address electricity, renewable energy, and 

 
26 Fox Rebuttal at 6-8.   
27 NBC was requesting approximately $2.8 million more than was required to meet debt service in FY 2024 in order 
to meet the requirement in NBC’s Trust Indenture that rates were sufficient to meet the debt service requirement in 
FY 2026. 
28 Fox Rebuttal at 6. 
29 Fox Rebuttal at 6, 18, 27, 32, and 33.  
30 See NBC’s Schedule DMF Rebuttal 11. 



8  

related accounts and mitigate risk through the funding of an Operation and Maintenance 

Reserve (OMR) Fund. S p e c i f i c a l l y , NBC proposed the following:  

1. Funding of the Operation and Maintenance Reserve (OMR) Fund, which is established 

in  NBC’s Trust Indenture, but is unfunded.  

2. NBC would fund the OMR with an initial deposit of $2.5 million from the Stabilization  

Account in the Debt Service Fund (to provide debt service coverage).  

3. Allow NBC to access these monies if NBC does not have sufficient funds for the 

electricity expenses in the accounts identified in subsection 5 below compared to the 

approved rate 3 year cost of service.  

4. NBC and the Bond Trustee would execute a supplemental indenture to set forth how the 

OMR will be initially funded, replenished, and accessed by NBC based upon language in 

the PUC Order approving the establishment of the OMR Fund.  

5. NBC will prepare and submit compliance reports each fiscal year, based on audited 

financial statements, that will show the actual expenditures vs. PUC allowance for the 

following accounts and amounts:   

54090 ELECTRICITY     $6,919,434  

54091 NBC NET METERING CREDIT   ($2,168,169)  

54092 FP TURBINES     $268,490 

54093 COVENTRY WIND     $244,645  

54095 GREEN PPA      $2,840,045  

54096 GREEN PPA NET METERING CREDITS  ($3,786,726)  

54097 BIOGAS      $1,700 

6. If the actual expense for these line items is more than the approved cost of service for 

these line items, such calculated amount shall be transferred from the OMR Fund to the 

Operations and Maintenance Fund.  

7. If the actual expense for these line items is less than the approved cost of service for 

these line items, and NBC has collected the total revenue requirement as set forth by the 

PUC in the rate year from this Docket, such calculated amount shall be withdrawn from 

the Operations and Maintenance Fund transferred to the Stabilization Account in the Debt 



9  

Service Fund.31 

NBC explained further details of the OMR Fund in subsequent data requests.32   

During the fiscal year, NBC would prepare an internal monthly budget vs. actual report 

for the electricity expense line items that would compare the PUC approved cost of service 

amounts for the electricity accounts to the actual costs. If, during the fiscal year, the actual 

monthly costs are more than $200,000 higher than the prorated approved Cost of Service 

(COS), NBC will transfer the necessary amount from the OMR Fund to the Operation and 

Maintenance Fund to pay the expenses for these line items.33  If the actual costs are less 

than the approved COS, NBC will take no action.  NBC will provide notice to the 

Commission of any transfers.34  

At the end of the year NBC will compare the audited figures for the electricity 

expense line items to the approved cost of service and provide a report to the Commission.  

If the actual costs are less than the approved COS, NBC will transfer this amount from the 

OMR into the Stabilization Account prior to the end of the year transfer from the Stabilization 

Account to the Operating Capital Accounts to fund budgeted operating capital and pay-go 

capital.  If the actual costs are more than the approved COS, NBC would transfer this amount, 

less any transfers during the year, from the OMR Fund to the Operation and Maintenance 

Fund.  The balance in the OMR fund would be replenished annually, if needed, to a $2.5 

million balance as part of the annual transfers from the Stabilization Account, along with the 

Operating Account transfers for operating capital and pay-go capital.35 

 
31 Fox Rebuttal at 30-31. 
32 See NBC Responses to DIV 7-17, 7-18, and 7-19 and PUC 7-2. 
33 NBC Response to DIV 7-17.  NBC chose the monthly amount of $200,000 so that it would not have to make 
monthly transfers for small amounts, as these amounts can be trued up at the end of the year.  Id. 
34 NBC Response to DIV 7-17. 
35 Id.  



10  

On May 9, 2023, the Division filed the surrebuttal testimony and schedules of Ralph 

Smith.  The Division accepted many of NBC's expenses and positions including expenses 

for debt service, biosolids, and net electric expenses.  The Division continued to disagree with 

NBC’s position regarding consumption and salaries and wages.  The Division’s recommended 

adjustments resulted in a recommended revenue increase for NBC of $7.993 million. This is 

$3.265 million less than the $11.258 million “first phase” base rate increase that was originally 

requested by NBC in its filing.  It is also $2.571 million less than the $10.564 million that 

NBC has proposed in its Rebuttal Testimony.36 

The Division also accepted NBC's proposal to fund an OMR Fund, but at a lower level 

of $2.0 million based upon updated contracted electricity supply rates and lower estimated 

net electricity expense in the rate year.37  The Division noted that NBC’s net electricity 

expense is significant and has been volatile. Additionally, the Division agreed that some of 

the factors affecting that expense, such as changing market prices, appear to be difficult for 

NBC to forecast or control.  Finally, the Division opined that having an OMR Fund would 

provide a potential source of funding between rate cases from which NBC can utilize to 

address and manage significant fluctuations in its net electricity expense.38 

Further, the Division accepted that the price of Renewable Energy Credits (RECs) had 

increased to $30 based on contracted rates for RECs to be sold in the rate year (FY 2024).39  The 

Division also revised its adjustment to assessment and regulatory expense, but not to the level 

requested by NBC.40  The Division accepted NBC's additional explanation of the increases for 

 
36 Smith Surrebuttal at 2. 
37 Id. at 49. 
38 Id at 47. 
39 Id. at 10. 
40 Id. at 11.  Mr. Smith recommended an amount of $600,225 for the PUC Assessment. That amount, which is based 
on NBC’s most recent actual PUC Assessment amount of $564,646 for FY 2023, increased by $35,579, which is the 
increase from FY 2022 to FY 2023.   



11  

maintenance contracts, software subscriptions and software maintenance trend accounts.41 

The Division revised its position on lab and medical supply trend accounts, but at $61,359 

less than NBC’s requested level.42 The Division continued to disagree with NBC's positions 

on Consumption and Salaries and Wages.43 

Settlement Agreement 

On June 14, 2023, NBC and the Division filed a Settlement Agreement44 with the 

Commission.  In reaching the Settlement Agreement, the Division and NBC represented that 

they gave due consideration to the testimony, exhibits, schedules, data requests from both the 

Division and Commission, NBC's data responses, and other documentation in this Docket and 

agreed to a comprehensive settlement that resolves all issues relating to NBC's application to 

increase rates.  

The Division and NBC represented that they engaged in several settlement discussions 

before reaching agreement on the following issues: PUC Assessment and regulatory expenses, lab 

and medical supplies trends accounts, and consumption. NBC agreed to the Division’s position 

on each of these issues.45  The parties reached a compromised regarding salaries and wages. 

The number of Full-Time Employees (FTEs) was set at 111 positions for the rate year and 

NBC's proposed 4.145% increase was accepted for union salaries and wages. For non-union 

salaries and wages, NBC had originally proposed a 5.0% increase (2.5% COLA and 2.5% merit 

increase) in the rate year for Non-Union Salaries based on 150.3 FTEs, while the Division 

sought to limit the increase to a 2.5% COLA. During settlement discussions, and in analyzing 

 
41 Id. at 13. 
42 Id. at 14. 
43 Id. at 14-44. 
44 Appendix A, Settlement Agreement (June 14, 2023); https://ripuc.ri.gov/sites/g/files/xkgbur841/files/2023-
06/2247-SettlementAgreement_6-14-23.pdf. 
45 Settlement Agreement at 8-9. 



12  

information related to FTEs, NBC recognized that its rate year Non-Union FTEs was 

understated. As a result, the parties agreed that NBC's Non-Union salary increase would be 

based on 160.9 FTEs and a 2.5% COLA in the rate year.46 

Related adjustments were made to non-union overtime, non-union limited, union 

pension, FICA/Medicare, non-union pension, union retirement health, health insurance, dental 

insurance, vision insurance, salary reimbursement and fringe reimbursement. 

In addition, during settlement discussions, NBC received updated information 

regarding various expenses for the rate year (FY 2024) and the parties agreed to these new 

amounts as part of the settlement. NBC's rate year chemical expense increased by $779,415 

based on bids received from vendors for FY 2024. Worker's compensation insurance increased 

by $189,405 from the amount previously suggested by the Division. Repairs of process 

equipment expenses was increased by $237,324 in the rate year due to contracted electrical 

work.47 

Further, during settlement discussions, NBC also accepted the Division's surrebuttal 

position to reduce the funding of the OMR Fund for Electricity Expenses from $2.5 million 

to $2.0 million due to the reduction in the projected rate year net electricity expense from 

$4.319 million to $3.657 million. Lastly, NBC and the Division agreed to increase regulatory 

expense to reflect the projected rate case expense in this Docket of $265,557, amortized over 

three years. The parties also agreed to adjust the Operating Reserve to $369,504 based on 

1.5% of the total operation and maintenance expense less personnel expense.48 

NBC and the Division agreed to a five-year extension of the Debt Service Compliance 

 
46 Settlement Agreement at 9. 
47 Settlement Agreement at 9. 
48 Settlement Agreement at 10. 



13  

Filing Mechanism for debt service and debt service coverage as the best rate setting approach 

for the financing of NBC's capital improvement program. The parties agreed that the 

requirements for the Debt Service Compliance Filing Mechanism shall remain the same as 

those currently in place.49 

The Settlement Agreement provided that NBC could collect additional operating revenue 

in the amount of $9,646,691 to support a total cost of service of $115,814,922. This increase 

results in a 9.09% increase in revenue and a 9.37% across-the-board increase in user fee 

revenue. For an average residential customer, using 150 gallons of water per day, the 

Settlement Agreement would have resulted in a $48.65 increase in their annual bill from 

$519.17 to $567.82. The impact of the rate increase on all other customers will vary 

depending upon the customer's classification and consumption.50 

 Evidentiary Hearing and Commission Decision 

The Commission conducted a hearing on June 28, 2023, and explored the issues 

addressed in the Settlement Agreement, particularly the Debt Service Compliance Mechanism 

and NBC’s debt service requirement.51   

The Commission questioned NBC about its debt service coverage ratio of 125 percent, 

meaning that NBC collects 125 percent of the amount needed for debt service.  Mr. Maceroni 

testified that the Debt Service Compliance Mechanism allows bondholders to mitigate risk 

and is credit positive.52  Mr. Maceroni also testified that NBC’s debt service coverage ratio of 

125 percent is “pretty standard” for utilities, and that 150 percent is actually standard for 

 
49 Settlement Agreement at 10. 
50 Settlement Agreement at 11. 
51 The following witnesses testified for NBC: James McCaughey, NBC’s Deputy Director; Richard Bernier, NBC’s 
Director of Construction; Leah Foster, NBC’s Controller; Steven Maceroni of PFM Financial Advisors; David Fox, 
from Raftelis Financial Consultants; Karen Giebink, NBC’s Chief Financial Officer; and Karen Grande, NBC’s 
bond counsel.  Ralph Smith, of Larwin and Associates, LLC., testified for the Division.   
52 Transcript, June 28, 2023, at 20-21. 



14  

wastewater utility.53  Mr. Maceroni explained that the 125 percent requirement has been in 

NBC’s Trust Indenture since 2004 and protects bondholders in the event consumption is lower 

than forecasted.54  Ms. Giebink further explained that that NBC’s Trust Indenture requires 

that, before NBC can issue new debt, it must demonstrate that it’s debt service and debt service 

coverage are sufficient to cover the highest debt service amount for the year of issuance and 

the subsequent three years.55   

The Commission then questioned NBC extensively about how NBC utilizes the 

additional 25 percent of revenue collected to meet the 125 percent coverage ratio.  Ms. Foster 

testified that the additional revenue that had been collected to meet the 125 percent debt 

service ratio that remains after payment of debt service is transferred to the Stabilization 

Account.56  The money in the Stabilization Account is then transferred to fund NBC’s 

Operating Capital Program and any funds remaining after that transfer are applied by NBC to 

other capital programs, such as NBC’s Capital Improvement Program, as pay-go.57    

Finally, the Commission questioned NBC regarding the rate allowance for debt service 

required to meet the debt coverage ratio.  The Commission questioned NBC as to whether the 

rate allowance was $2.8 million higher than what was needed to meet the debt service 

requirements in the coming year because of the need to meet the condition in NBC’s Trust 

Indenture that NBC’s rates cover the highest debt service requirement in the bond year and 

subsequent three years.  Consequently, NBC’s application sought rates sufficient to cover the 

 
53 Id. at 22-23.   
54 Id. at 23.   
55 Id. at 26-29.  Ms. Giebink testified that NBC’s debt coverage has ranged from 1.29 to 1.56.  Id. at 34. 
56 Id. at 52-53.  The Stabilization Account captures and segregates revenues restricted for “debt service coverage” in 
excess of debt service payments.  See NBC’s Presentation at February 16, 2023 Technical Session at slide 11, a copy 
of which is located at  https://ripuc.ri.gov/sites/g/files/xkgbur841/files/2023-02/2247-NBC-Presentation_2-16-
22.pdf. 
57 Hearing Transcript at 53-56, 77-79.  See also NBC’s Presentation at February 16, 2023 Technical Session at slides 
12-18. 



15  

debt service in FY 2026 which was $2.8 million more than required in the coming fiscal year.  

Mr. Fox explained that the Trust Indenture requires NBC to provide sufficient evidence that 

they would have coverage to meet the highest coverage year over the three-year period after 

a loan was closed, and that NBC would not have been able to close a $100 million loan from 

RIIB without including the higher amount in rates.58   

Ms. Grande testified that she believed that the Commission could approve the higher 

rates necessary to generate revenues sufficient to meet the higher debt service coverage in 

subsequent years without violating the Trust Indenture.  She emphasized that the Commission 

would need to approve the subsequent increase in rates in this proceeding and not require an 

additional approval.59   

The Commission several record requests, including the following question to confirm 

that NBC’s Trust Indenture would allow a lower debt service requirement in the initial year 

and an automatic increase in subsequent years: 

On pages 6-8 of Mr. Fox’s rebuttal testimony, he stated that in order for NBC 
to comply with its trust indenture, the year with the highest debt service and 
coverage following a debt issuance must be used to calculate the rate year debt 
service requirement. In his table on page 7, Mr. Fox shows debt service and 
coverage of the following amounts: $59,754,341 in FY 2024, $62,298,366 in 
FY 2025 and $62,559,885. If the Commission issued an order that only allowed 
$59,754,341 in debt service and coverage for FY 2024 and phased in the 
increases for FY2025 and 2026, without NBC having to seek further approval 
of the Commission, when would the increases have to go into effect in FY2026 
and FY2027, and in what amounts for NBC to be in compliance with its Trust 
Indenture?  

 
NBC responded that if the new rates were effective July 1, 2025 – without NBC having to 

seek any further approval from the PUC – that should satisfy all of the debt issuance 

 
58 Hearing Transcript at 93-94. 
59 Hearing Transcript at 112-115. 



16  

requirements set forth in response to RR-2.60 

Commission Decision 

On July 24, 2023, the Commission conducted an Open Meeting to discuss and 

deliberate on NBC’s application and the Settlement Agreement.  The Commission 

conditionally approved the Settlement Agreement with the following proposed modifications.   

First, the Commission required NBC to remove vaccine bonuses and Covid stipends 

included in its adjusted rate year revenue calculations.  The Commission believed these 

bonuses and stipends were no longer necessary. 

The Commission then limited the amount of debt service and debt service coverage 

for FY2024 to $59,574,341 for August 1, 2023, and then increased the amount to $62,559,885 

for effect on July 1, 2024.  The Commission does not need to further approve this rate increase.  

This ensures that NBC remains in compliance with its Trust Indenture and does not require 

NBC’s ratepayers to pay unneeded debt service.  

The Commission noted that when NBC initially proposed the special Reserve 

Operation and Maintenance Reserve (OMR) Fund Account for utility expenses it was facing 

volatility and uncertainty in these expenses.  However, since the filing NBC’s has secured 

some certainty in these expenses, particularly having secured an 18-month contract beginning 

in November 2023 for electricity at $0.104 per kWh.  The Commission notes that NBC still 

has unknown maintenance expenses.  Therefore, the Commission approved the OMR fund 

but required NBC to remove electricity expense from the calculation of its operating reserve. 

Finally, the Commission moved to keep the Docket open to further review NBC’s debt 

service coverage and its use of those funds, particularly the balances of the Stabilization funds, 

 
60 NBC Response to RR-5. 



17  

OCP and CIP accounts.  

The Commission moved to conditionally approve the Settlement Agreement, subject 

to the modifications made at the Open Meeting.61  

NBC agreed to the modifications and submitted a compliance filing on July 26, 2023.  

The Division reviewed the compliance filing and associated schedules and tariffs and found 

that the schedules were correctly calculated and complied with the Commission’s July 24, 

2023 decision.62  At Open Meeting on July 27, 2023, the Commission reviewed and approved 

the compliance filing and approved the rates included within the filing becoming effective on 

August 1, 2023, and July 1, 2024.63  

 Accordingly, it is hereby  

(24973) ORDERED: 

(1.) The Commission approves the Narragansett Bay Commission’s application to change 

rates as modified by the Settlement Agreement, inclusive of the following 

modifications made at the July 24, 2023 Open Meeting. 

a.) The Commission required the Narragansett Bay Commission to remove 

vaccine bonuses and Covid stipends included in its adjusted rate year revenue 

calculations.   

b.) The Commission limited the amount of debt service and debt service coverage 

for FY2024 to $59,574,341 and then increased the amount to $62,559,885 for 

 
61  Appendix A, Amended Settlement Agreement (June 14, 2023) 
62 See Division’s Confirmation of Compliance Memorandum filed on July 26, 2023 located at 
https://ripuc.ri.gov/sites/g/files/xkgbur841/files/2023-07/2247-DIV-ComplianceMemo_7-26-23.pdf.  
63 On March 28, 2024, NBC filed a Motion to Reopen Proceedings and for Miscellaneous Relief (Motion to Reopen) 
pursuant to Rule 1.27 of the Commission’s Rules of Practice and Procedure.  As the Commission was about to issue 
this Order, rather than reopening the proceeding under Rule 1.27, the Commission will treat the Motion to Reopen 
as if it was filed as a Motion for Relief from Order pursuant to Rule 1.29.  Both NBC and the Division have no 
objection to this treatment, and thus, the Commission will examine the substance of NBC’s Motion to Reopen in a 
subsequent proceeding.   





STATE OF RHODE ISLAND PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 

IN RE: NARRAGANSETT BAY COMMISSION DOCKET NO.: 22-47-WW 

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT 

I. INTRODUCTION

The Narragansett Bay Commission (hereinafter "NBC") and the State of Rhode 

Island Division of Public Utilities and Carriers (hereinafter "Division") have reached an 

agreement on NBC's rate application filed on November 4, 2022. Thus, the Division and 

NBC jointly request that the State of Rhode Island Public Utilities Commission 

(hereinafter "Commission") approve this Settlement Agreement. 

II. RECITALS

1. On November 4, 2022, NBC filed a rate application pursuant to R.I.G.L § 39-3-11 and

the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure, 810-RICR-00-1 and 810-RICR-00-

5.

2. NBC sought to implement a multi-year rate plan that would increase rates in five

phases:

a. In the first phase of the increase, proposed to take effect on December 5,

2022, NBC's proposed rates were designed to collect additional operating

revenue in the amount of $11,257,959 to support a total revenue

requirement of $115,574,327. The impact of the proposal would be an

across-the-board increase of 11.1% on all residential and non-residential

rates. For an average residential customer, using 150 gallons of water per

day, the request would result in an increase of $57.69 in their annual bill

from $519.17 to $576.86. The impact of the rate increase on all other

customers would vary depending upon the customer's classification and

consumption.

b. In the second phase of the increase, proposed to take effect on July 1, 2024,

NBC's proposed rates were designed to collect additional operating revenue

in the amount of $8,735,691 to support a total revenue requirement of

Page 1 of 13 

APPENDIX A






















































































	20240408111855325
	2247-Appendix-SA
	2247-NBC-Ord24973_ 4-8-24
	2247-Appendix-SA




